

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-34,563]

**GL&V/Black Clawson-Kennedy
Watertown, NY; Notice of Affirmative
Determination Regarding Application
for Reconsideration**

By letter of August 12, 1998 the petitioner requested administrative reconsideration of the Department of Labor's Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance, applicable to petition number TA-W-34,563. The denial notice was signed on July 17, 1998 and published in the **Federal Register** on August 7, 1998 (63 FR 42434).

The petitioner alleges that worker separations from the subject firm were caused by imports and provided additional information which warrants reconsideration of the case.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC this 25th day of August 1998.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 98-23866 Filed 9-3-98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-34,286]

**Hasbro Manufacturing Services, El
Paso, TX; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on April 16, 1998, applicable to all workers of Hasbro Manufacturing Services located in El Paso, Texas. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on May 6, 1998 (63 FR 25082).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers produce toys. New findings

show that the workers at the subject firm were covered under a certification, TA-W-31,969, that did not expire until midnight April 17, 1998. To avoid a one day overlap in coverage for the El Paso worker group, the Department is amending the impact date for TA-W-34,286 from April 17, 1998 to April 18, 1998.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-34,286 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers Hasbro Manufacturing Services, El Paso, Texas, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after April 18, 1998 through April 16, 2000, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of August 1998.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 98-23871 Filed 9-3-98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-34,061 and TA-W-24,061C]

**Oxford Industries, Incorporated;
Oxford Women's Catalog and Special
Markets Division, Alma, Georgia and
Oxford of Camden, Camden, South
Carolina; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Certification Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on December 21, 1997, applicable to workers of Oxford Women's Catalog and Special Markets Division of Oxford Industries, Incorporated located in Alma, Georgia. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on January 22, 1998 (63 FR 3352).

At the request of the company, the Department revised the certification for workers of the subject firm. The company reports that workers producing ladies' sportswear and dresses will be separated from employment at Oxford Industries, Incorporated, Oxford of Camden, Camden, South Carolina when the plant closes in September 1998.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of Oxford Industries, Incorporated adversely affected by increased imports. Accordingly, the Department is

amending the certification to include workers of Oxford of Camden, Camden, South Carolina.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-34,061 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Oxford Industries, Incorporated, Oxford Women's Catalog and Special Markets Division, Alma, Georgia (TA-W-34,061) and Oxford of Camden, Camden, South Carolina (TA-W-34,061C) who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after November 19, 1996 through December 21, 1999, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 19th day of August 1998.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 98-23874 Filed 9-3-98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**Employment and Training
Administration**

[TA-W-34,439]

**Polaroid Corporation, W-3 Plant,
Waltham, Massachusetts; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance**

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on June 22, 1998, applicable to workers of Polaroid Corporation located in Waltham, Massachusetts. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on July 31, 1998 (63 FR 40935).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information provided by the State reveals that Polaroid has multiple plants in Waltham, Massachusetts. The petitioning workers were employed at the W-3 plant producing instant photographic film consisting of sheets and film packs. Based on this information and that provided by the subject firm officials, the Department is amending the certification to limit coverage to those workers at Polaroid Corporation, Waltham, Massachusetts, W-3 Plant producing instant photographic film.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-34,439 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Polaroid Corporation, W-3 Plant, Waltham, Massachusetts engaged in